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TABLE 2

Approximate time 
from retreat of 
glacier / years

Vegetation type

0–4 Lichens

5 Mosses and short 
grasses

25 Taller grasses and 
flowering plants

50 Shrubs

100 Shrubs with small 
trees

200 Conifer forest
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TABLE 3

CROP U VALUE n
Field  A: Bt corn 23 8
Field  B: Non-GM corn 26 8
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FIGURE 5

40 60 800
0

20

40

60

80

100

20
Energy input / 109 J ha –1 yr –1

Energy output / 109 J ha –1 yr –1

100

Poultry

Pigs

Sheep

Dairy cattle

Beef cattle



11
FIGURE 6
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FIGURE 7
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FIGURE 8
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